
TCinta Indian Territory December 1st 1903.

Honorable J. Geo. Wright,
United States Inspector,

Muscogee Indian Territory.

Sir:

Lill number entitled "An Act to incrotqlse t?le contingent fund

of the Principal Chief of the Choctaw ration and for ()tier purposes"

is submitted to you for your consideration and oTproval.

I desire to respectfully observe that the purpose of the act

was to .11abl..2 the Choctaw 7ation through its atLorneys to secure

evidence in cases of a large number of rersons •ho have co .Ale here

from the various states of the union and who have filed their appli-

cations ivith the commission to the iv e	 Tribrs, for admis-

sion as ississippi Choctaws And ahost applications arc. 2till pending

before th.e department.

It miEJat 1),:3 well to ro,pectfully 2u 6 est that it is not the

intention of the nation nor its attorneys to resist the enrollment

of bona-fide full-blood Choctaws from Mississippi who have come here

in comiliance :Jith treaty provisions.

This act was des4fled to prevent those persons other than the

full-bloods m,rntioned, from attemitjng to take advantaLe of this pro-

vision of the treaty by stt,,t2king to establish som sort of rlation-

ship aith the Ilississirpi Cb.octaN.

These people have re::ided el•3anlre so long that any proof tlgy

may offer to establion their identity iz ;holly antrust4orthy and

misleading. Tills fund is under my dieection and is to be used only

for the purpose outlined in the act itself o.nd IS in no way connect,

td with the regular continent fund for local needs. For these add
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ECUTIVE OFFICE CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN McCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

Kintl, I iD„. mbar 2nd 1903

Hcn J Geore

Stat 	 !Ipecl_

Muskoe I T.

S ir ;

Your communica on rcsquesting information of the action taken

by Council 6ivin_	 Murr • Indians Orpnanf_l Home the riEht.---to

control	 lard9 of cer tain orphPn childrer.

,just received.
You are resr, ectfully	 council IP110,	 adopt 3r 1-*VS

in question on t	 theory that that it did not have t'r4,
r

aUt ":j	 (10 SO.
Vury Respectfully

	

Prim 	 0 TT



COPY.

DEPAR'--PIT 0',1 THE INTFRIOR,

Land.	 Office of Indian Affairs,

Washington, Dec.3,1903.

The Honorable,

The Secretary of the in erior.

Sir:

There is enclosed herewith a repor t from Inspector Wri e'-t, de=,,ted

Noeembr 23, 1903, t ransniit t in g an Act of the National mouncil

of the Choctaw Nation, approved by the Pi-incipal Chief October 28,

103, entitled rAn. Act providinr for the settlement of existinc

matters of difference between the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations."

'Tee Act is as fol.:1ms:

"– EREAS, There exist meters of differerce between the
Chc-:etaw and Chickasaw Nations, chief amonr- which is the claim of
the Chickasaw Nat ion to an interest in the eum of t58,102.00,
appropriated and paid the Choctaws in --rseanee of the decision of
the Supreme Co u rt of the United States in the case of the Choctaw
Nation ere United States, rendered under the Act of Congress,
approved 11.arch 3, 1F-31, entitled 'An Act for the ascertainnent of
the amount due the Choctaw Nation as ccrereneation for the lands taken
in fixing the boundary between the State of Aransas and 'he Choc-
taw Nation,' and,

WHEREAS, It is necessary and of the hi ehest irmortanee that
this and all o t er matt: ers of ''ifferenee existing between the
Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations shall be settled in a wa:- that
be f inal and bnding upon both Nations before the end of the tribal
government; therefore,

BE	 ---TA "ED BY THE GFITERAL CO=I?: (V THE CHOCTAW NATION
ASSE=ED:

I. 7at *The Principal Chi ef of the Choctaw Nation is
hereby authorized to appoint a Comm'ssioner on behalf of the
Choctaw Nation to represent and act for said Nation in the matter
of tie settlement of all natters oJ* difference existing between the
Choctaw and Chickazem Nations; and such Commissioner, when so
appointed, shall le eve full power and euthoeity to that end; and the
award and finding of such Commissioner actina jointly with any duly
authorized Commissioner or authorized authority created for that
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p-:rrese by the Chickasaw Nation, shall be final and binding, upon
the Choctaw Nation.

See. 2. That	 Commissioner -619.11 proceed in the discharge
of his dity under the direction of the Prin e ipal Chief of the
Choctaw Yation. and he shall make written report to him, which
repor t hall be transmitted to the Gene ral Council of the Choctaw
Nation for its information and such action as it may deem proper
in the premises.

Sec. 3. That the sa2ary of such Coemissioner 	 be six
dollare per day, and he shall receive ten cents per mile when
trav eling, uPon	 officie.2 duty, while in actual service, and
an itemized account of the same shall be resented to the Principal
Chief, upon whose certificate the Natioeal Auditor shall issue his
warrant for the same and the National Treasurer shall pay the same
out of any money in the Na t ional Treasury not otherwise arpro-
priated.

Sec. 4. That all Acts or parts of Acts in confliet herewith
are hereby repealed, and t .1 -! s Act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passafee and apprc-al."

The Inspector refers to a similar act of the National Legisla-

ture of the Chickasaw 'iation concerning the sa-e subject, which

was approved by the President March 30, 1 007. The Chickasaw Act

mentioned, he eays, pro-ided that the controversy should be sub-

mittel for final determination to a commission composed of three

persons, one to beappointed by t	 Secretary of the Interior, one

by the Pr ins' 	 Chief of the Choeo.- Nation. and one by the Governor

of the Chiekasaw Nation, 	 tkeet an avropriation v-as made by the

Chickasaw Nation to pay also one-half of t e salary and ex ens:-:s

of the meml?,er of the commission appointed by the Secretary.

Inspector Wright says that upon the approval of the act men-

tioned a copy of it was forwarded to the Principal Chief of the

Choctaw Nation and that	 attention Naas invited to the provisions

therein contained to the effect that the Governor of the Chickasaw

Nat ion would appoint a representative of that nation immediately after
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nofi'ication that the Choctaws had taken steps by legislativ xx

enactment 	 to co-operationwith the purpose of the Chickasaw

Act, and that it appears the Act now transmitted contemplates seeh

co-operation in order that the claim referred to may be settled.

He invites attention to the fact that the Act under considera-

tion makes no reference whatever to the member of the Commission to

be appointed by the Department, and the further fact that it does

not appro priate money to pay one-halt' of the salary and expenses

of such commissioner. He does not conside r. , however, that the

failure on the part of the Choctaw council to make an appropriation

arrants the disap proval or the Aet, and he sug eests that the Act

be approved pre e ided one-half of tale salary and expenses of t'-e,

commissioner appointed by the Secretary can he paid fron the Choctaw

tribal fund by the Department without the consent o r the Choctaw

National Council.

The Chickasaw Act -entioned by the Inspector wa;.; transmitted

to the Department with office report - v ebreary 13, 1 903. The

Ae', exceie t the preamble, js quoted in full in that report.

Section 2 thereof provided for the appointment of a eoimis-

sloe to be composed of three members, as follows: "One member

to be appoin t ed by the Secre t ary of the Interior who	 act as

Chairman, one by the Principal. Chief of the Choctaw Nation anc ono

by the Governor of the Chickasaw Nation. The decision of said com-

mission shell be final snd bindin e upon the Chickasaws when approved

by the Secre t ary of the Interior."

Section three of this Ac e appropriated money to pay the salary
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and expenses o f the Chickasem commissioner and one-half of the

salary and expenses of the member of the Commission appointed by

t"e Secre t ary of he Interior.

It ie not believed by the of':ice that one-half o f the salary

and exT;enses of the commissioner to be appointed by the Department

could be ler-ally paid from the Choctaw tribal fund 'without author-

ity of the N'ational Council	 4.-lat Nation. FurtI lermore, from the

Act it does not seem that the two ne.tions proT,ose to settle the

existing difference in the same manner or by the same method. The

Chickasaw Nation desires that there be a commiseion composed of

three persons, while it ap , ears that the Choctaw Natiu- wishes ',hat

oe, ch commseion be composed of two persens.

The Ins p ector seems to he of the opInion that the following:

"Author i zed authority created for that purpose by the Chicl:asaw

Natien," i s b, road enough to permit o f the appointment of a third

commissioner by the Depart!nent. The office does not believe that

this langua ge 'All admit of such conotruction, and even i- it will,

as hereinbefore stated one-half o the salary and expenses of such

third commissioner could not be paid under existing law.

In ,riew of the fore7oing it i- respectfully recommended

the act be laid b efore the President for executiv action with

the request that he disa , )rove i t , and that the Ins-,ect e r be di-

reCted to advise tl, e P rincipal Chief of the Choctaw •Tation that if

the National Cuuncil of that nation 	 rass an act similar to

the one passed by the Chickasaw Nation, it will be considered.
Very res1,2ectfully,

W.A.JO7S,
Commissioner.



Secretary.
v

(-1///

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,	 CM ►

ITD 9983-1903.	 WASHINGTON.	 December 4, 1903.

Non. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation.

Sir:

The Department is in receipt of your communication of

November 23, 1903, giving the information that on October 29,

1903, the Choctaw Council passed a bill providing for the ap-

pointment of nine allotment commissioners whose duty it shall

be, under the direction of the Commission to the Five Civil-

ized Tribes, to assist citizens in locating their allotment

selections with respect to Government survey lines, and in-

closing a copy of letter addressed by you to said Commission

relative to the same matter.

You are advised that the Commission has been called upon

for a report concerninE; the matters presented by you.

Respectfully,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE,

UNION AGENCY,

ruskogee,I.T.,December 8 1903

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Prin. Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Eanta, I. T.

Sir:

Referring to former correspondence on the subject, you are

advised that the Cammissioner of Indian Affairs has directed, with

the approval of the Secretary of the Interior, that I remove from

the Choctaw Nation and Indian Territory, under and by virtue of

Section 2149 of the Revised Statutes of the United States, 250

people, as requested by you recently; and that I have this day

directed policeman Spring to remove said persons from the Choctaw

Nation and the Indian Territory.

The Connissioner advised me that the hand writing of the

sheriff is very imperfect, and requests me to ask him to be more

particular hereafter in preparing lists of persons, in order that

there may he no dotbt as to their names.

I am further advised that the name "Widow Allen" was not suffi-

cient to properly identify the person complained of, and therefore

her name was excluded from those directed to be removed. You should

furnish the correct name of this woman, and renew the request that



McCurtain-2-

she be removed from the Choctaw Nation and Indian Territory for

failure to comply with the laws of said Nation.

Very respectfully,

S. Indian Agent.

3767(E)
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DEPARTMENT OFTH7 INTERIO R.

WASHINaTON.

ITD 8510-1903

Decemb-:r 9, 1903.

The President.

Sir:

I have the honor to trap nit herewith for executive

action, under the provisions of section 29 of the act of Congress

of June 28, 18CM ( .Q Stats., 11C'), an act or-' the National. Council

of the Choctaw Nation, approved by the Principal Chief October

2 F, 19(r, entitled:

An Act providing for the settleTnent of existin7 matters
of difference between the Choctaw and Chickasaw nations.

The prea'nble of this a-t refers to the claim of the Chdok-

asaw Nat ion to an interest in the sum of '''58,102.00 appropriated

and raid the Choctaws as compensation for lands taken in fixing

the boundary between the State of Arkansas and th- Choctaw Nation,

and other matters of difference existin7 between the two nations.

The act authorizes the Principal Chief to appoint a commis-

sioner on behalf of -he Nation, to represent an d act for it in

the se t tlement of these d1 +*ferences	 uny	 authority

created by the Chick,--.saw Nation, whose ac t ion shall he binding

on the Choctaw Natior.

United States Indian Ins-ector for the	 Territory

recommends +-hat the act receive favorable consideration.

The Corn llissioner of Indian Affairs recommends that the act

be disapproved, and tat the Inspector be directed tc, advise the

THR
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PrinciFil Chief of the Choctaw Nation that if the National Council

of that Nation will pass an act similar to tie one passed by the

Chickasaw Nation, it will be considered.

I concur in the vies exT ressed by t l'e Commissioner and rec-

ommend that you disapprove the act.

The report of the Inspector, a copy of the Commissionlr's

report and the letter of the Principal Chief, are inclosed

with.

Pestectfully,

E.A.TITCUCOrY,

Secretary.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN INSPECTOR
FOR

3493'7-1903
	

INDIAN TERRITORY,

Muskogee, Ind. T., Dec.9,1903.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation,
Kintah, Indian Territory.

Sir:-

I am in receipt of your letter of the 1st instant, referring

to bill No. 44, being an act of your National Council increasing

your contingent fund.

I note you state this act will be submited for approval.

I have received a number of acts from your National Secretary,

but up to this time fail to find bill No. 44 referred to by you,

but I will hold your letter until such act is received.

Very respectfully,

U.S.Indian Inspector
for Indian Territory.

D.H.K. (c)



Respectfully,

Chair:aan.

COMMISSIONERS:

MS BIXBY,
rOMAS B. NEEDLES.

R. BRECKINRIDGE,
E. STANLEY.

LLiSON L. AYLESWORTH,
SEC&E A RY.

DMPA.RIT‘tviN'T OR' TI-IH IN 7° Ftikxol,t,

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

ADDRESS ORLY THE
HFOISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED rateas.musk v Indian Territory, December 10, 1903.

HonorableGret)n s7 /V_..

Principal Chief, Choctaw 7ation,

Kint	 Indian Territory,

Dear Sir:

Receipt is hereby ackno7Tledged of your letter of December

inclosin7 letter from Al Re l t, of Fort Smi th t Arkansas, for re-oly,

and you are informed that P. letter	 s this day been addressed to

Belt relative to the matter referred to	 is communication.



D.SPEER, Prest.
C E.SPEER.V.P. & Mgr.

R. ENMK , Secy & Tr,
F.-- B.DUNLOR AsM-

Yours truly,

Geo. 7. Scott,

nt ,

Dea-r

saw Ellis Bohannon yosterda7 mornin. 11explf	 to rv3

, r	 je co. Evidently the land office has not

been advised of Mrt--.. Thompson' c, otior in tile case.	 I told E lli s I

would write to Muscogee and have these people notify t:ie land office

how to proceed when he returned again. I also l et E l ls halre 2O0.00

as he seeme v ery anxious for it.

oEs/DAs



Chairman.

Respectfully,

:OivIMiSSI0Ai ERS:

BIXBY,
'AS B. NEEDLES,
B RECKI N RIDGE,
STANLEY .

ISON L. A YLESWORTH,
SECRETARY. ARY.

D	 •Irt E INTECRIOR

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.

ADDRESS ONLY THE
rSSION TO THE Five CIVILIZED TRIBES. Muskogee, Indian Territory, December 12, 1903.

Rogers Hardy,

Antlers, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

In accordance with the request as made by Mr. Green McCur-

tain, Principal Chief of the Choctaw Nation, on December C), 1903,

there is herewith enclosed you plats of townships 2 S., Range 13 E.,

and 4 S., range 16 E., upon which is designated the lard for which

you have rade application.

JP1.7 . 32.
Enc. 1.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.

Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes.

Choctaw Nation.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.

Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes.

Choctaw Nation.
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Yinta,I.T. December 15,1903.

'Honorable J.C.,eorge

tat es I qdinn Inspector,

. liuskoee,Iedian Territory.

Replyir L	J)/- corn71;nicntion of Dcc.',11)03,referring to

the recent communication of the 7onorable -'ecretary of the ILterior

and this offiee,relati l:e to supplemental agreement between tre

United Ft'ites and the Choct q w and Chickasaw 1 :ations to cover ca--

tam n mattcrr not provided for in the present treaties; you are

respectfully advised that I called the at t ention of t e General

Count 1 to this subject ,by submitting all the correspondence rela-

tive	 ereto to that body.	 After a full 'Ind	 discussion of

the matter Council authorized t e arrointment of a committee,

visited the TTono-ahle Commi:-sic,n to the Fi l. e	 Tribes,at

VuokoLe ,-;,Indian Territory,on or about Oct .20,1903.	 This Committee

made its_report opposin t, a supplementary a,reement and Lave its

reasons therefor.	 olution was adopted by the General CotAncil

the Choctaw ration approving the report o said Committee rel-

ati\e to the proposed Purplementary Agreement.

Very respectfully,

	

"Prin	 C



Kinta, Indian Territory, December T5, 1903,

Yantis ?, McCurtain,

-)1 011th McAlostr, Indir Territory.

qertlerlen:-

I have a crY1:17Inication f rom your M.	 C. Me71,tatn tia'7';(1(3 at

South:McAlester, Indian Territory, 1)ocamher 11, 1,203 wherein with refer-

once to correspondence heretofore had, loa('!i 	 to acct, with :our

oymont- no year for .12.00.00. In

-es; there ',=; nothinc said

that, connection I will likely

have 60mg accounts Aihi(th'I will hai.-;you collect, and enclose a note hero-

with on 7. B. Spaulding-	 .M11. gen, Indian Territory, for 185. f.)0 which

I would have s.,101.1	 say that when youcollect this note or

any part of it that the	 dun  he applied on this contract. Tognthnr with

the note mntlrned	 enclose correspondence re)atove to• th n same.

V O T	 spectful11-:1;

Djct at ed

IkC

f i rm: he prop oses :Tou will acc,pt the

reply I have to accept the n-ovoska.1--	 -'	 :._:.-
-	 '-

about /hen this 200.00 tts to hey-paid;



Irgthrla 1errcr. 
hr  

15. 1903.

• Indjjn Torriw-y.

IT'

3-1.-1ve	 thy orwar6orl
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D 8172-1003

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN INSPECTOR
FOR

INDIAN TERRITORY,

Muskogee, Ind. T., Dec.21,1903.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Chief, Choctaw Nation,

Kintah, Indian Territory.

I respectfully enclose herewith a copy of a letter from Mr.

M.J.(4Aith, of South McAlester, I.T., forwarding a communication

from one Joseph Gallo, asking that permission be granted to erect

a device for transporting people and freirrht across the Canadian

river near Tamaha•

I have examined your tribal laws with reference to ferries

and fail to find any general law covering these matters, it ap-

pearing to 'le the practice of your National Council to grant

franchises in each case. I wish you would please look over the

enclosed correspondence and *i. ite me relative to the sip, withyvr

views and. any information you. can give me as to the re guire ,leilts of

your laws on the subject.

Very respectfully,

/U.S.Indian Inspector
for Indian erg itory.

D . T- 	 . ( C )
End' . 133.



COPY.

South McAle± er,I.T.,De. 1q03.

To the Honorable Secretary of the Interior,

Washing:ton, D.C.

Mr. Gallo, who subscribed the herewith att:.ched paper in

reference to an invention for the purpose of transporting passengers

and freight over streams lihich is an improvement over Ferry boats

and a cheaper plan of operation as well as being safer.

Prays you for the permission for the ertotion of same over the

Canadian river at or near the town of Tamaha, in the Indian Terri-

tory or at any other suitable point between said town and the city

of Port Smith, Ark.

Trusting, that you will grant Mr•

work can be started at once.

Very truly,

M.K.Smith,

Construction Engineer and agent

for Mr. Gallo.

Gallo this permission so that



COPY.

South DtcAlester,I.T.,Dec.2,1?03.

Incl ian Territory

Central District.

Cit y. of So.McAlester.

Joseph Gallo, being d'l' sworn says he is the inventor

of a contrivance for travel over and across stra-is, the same being

an improvement over ferry boats and at 2/3 the cost of transporta-

tion. That he will erect the same at his expense. Not interfere
et-

with any navigation or other public enterprise, be governed by all

laws that now exist or that may be hereafter enacted, as to carry-

ing passengers or freipfht. and that he will respect and adjust all

damages that may arise by the priority of rights or otherwise.

That no damage shall occasioned to pro p erty which shall not be

satisfied and that a true and accurate map in detail shall be

submitted on completion of same.

JOSEPH GALLO, inventor

Swr-rn to and subscribed before me a Notary 7ublic within

and for the Central Distri t of the Indian Territory this the

day of recam7ner A.D.1907.

SEAT,.

T.W. Mc T-r, I TIAN 9

Notary 'public.

My C ommission expires Oct.25,190A.



CUTIVE OFFICE CHOCTAW NATION

GREEN McCURTAIN, PRINCIPAL CHIEF

Kinta I T Dec 22nd 1903

D C ► cCurtain Esq.

Washington.

D C.

Dear Son;

I wrote you in yesterdays mail relative to securing the

a favorable consideration of the Bill appropriating money to defeat

the applicants who claim to be descendants of Mississipi Choctaws.

It seems that some of the subordinates in the department are

disposed to show fvar to this class of applicants by acting on their
0
own motion, when cases are sent up and peromptorily order the

enrollment of those whom the Commission have turned down .1 dont

Know how true this is; 'rut I do Know that if it is true that the

Secretarys attention ought to be diricted to this wrung and steps

be taken to remedy it/

Please let me hear from you at your ponvenience.Hoping you and

the family a merry time during the holida's I am

Your Father



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN INSPECTOR
FOR

INDIAN TERRITORY, 	 ibtD 8151-1903

Muskogee, Ind. T.,De-.26, 1903.

Hon. Green acCurtaj.n,

Principal Chief, Choctaw Nation.

Kintah, Indian Territory.

Referring to the act of your National Coun-il, approved by your-

self on October 28, 1903, e ntitled "An act pro-idinr for	 settle-

ment of	 existing matters of difference 1-,etween the Choctaw

and Chickasaw Nations," I have to resrect ru l ly state that said act

has this date been returned to your National Secretary disapproved

by the President under date of December 9, 1903.

I enclose for your information copies of the correspondence

showing why this act was recommended for disapproval. You will note

I am directed to arl..vise you that if the Na t ional Council of t:1-1,,

Choctaw Nation will pass an act similar to the one passed by the

Chickasaw Nation, it will be considered.

The Chikasf,-,w legislature provided that these	 eese matters b

settled by a commission to be composed of three members, one to be

appointed hi- the Secretary of the Interior, one by the Principal

Chief of t ire Choctaw Nation and one by the Governor of the Chickasaw

Nation, and pro-vision was made for the payment of one-half of the

expenses of the member of the commission to be al.pointed by the



-7-

Department, while the act of your counc it only pro7ided for the

appointment of one commission er by you

Very respectfully,

D.H.Y.
Encl.

r
_ 4.4 Sri

U. S. Indian Insp ec tor
for Indian Territory.



E oat,- hf IS,VIONERS

TAMS BIX3Y,
THOMAS B. NEEDLES,
C. R. BRECKINRIDGE,
W. E. STANLEY.

1-31A.R"I'IVIE,N°1- OF THE INPRFZIOFt,

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES.  

REFER IN REPLY TO THE FoLLowmo      

ALLISON L. AYLESWORTH,
SECRETARY            

ADDRESS ONLY THE
COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES Atoka ) Indian Territor y December 30, 1903.

Ellis Bohanan,

Tuskahoma, Indian Territory.

Dear Sir:

Referring to allotment certificate exclusive of homestead

No. 323, which you returned to this office December 16, 1903, in

response to our request therefor on November 11, 1903, you are
a

respectfully requested to appear in person at the Choctaw Land 
4

Office at Atoka, Indian Territory, on January 8, 1903, or as ears

thereafter as practicable, in order that your application for

the land described in said certificate may be corrected, and a new

certificate issued to you in lieu thereof.

Respectfully,

Chief Clerk.



LAW OF F I

YANTIS eic. MCCURTAI N,

SOUTH Uffi MCA. Le- s -rEFt, T.

Dec.r',1907.

.D.C.-;acCurtain,
Washinton,D.C.

ar LcCurtain:
enclosed you will find a letter we have just received from

Dawes Commission in reference to the Dunla p matter. It Till ex-Plain
elf. Vie were notffied by the Coal Trustees that th ey would be at
burton yesterday to view the land in controversy, so es to make a report
J.Geo.rie;ht as to the facts around the land.	 r.Demlan insisted that
wanted me there. I went. It is evident that the coal companies are nuw
trying so much to get the land segregated as they are to have the
rotary amend the leases so as to include this land. .They had circular
ses on the land which covered this property. These leases had been am-
ved by Congress. When the Atoka agreement provided that these leases
uld be good,but that they must be submitted to the trustees t/A4 and nww
ses_!:iven by T the trustee: ,they submitted these circular leases to the
steet and took out new leases in rectangular form instead of circular.
ese new leases took in a lot of land not embraced within the circular
s,and omitted lands that were embraced in the circular ones amongst
er land omitted from the new leases was all land eoath of the middle ff
south half of these sections. As you know, all their improvements are

the north half of the south half of the south half of the sections.
y nou claim that this was a mistake k;• 	 made in having the leases made
. They are now seeking to have this alleged mistake corrected by in-
ding this land, and surrendering a like amount from the north part of
ir leases; this I presume, that is the surrenderin;) ie necessitated be-
se it wou l d make the leases contain more than they are a l lowed to con-
n. There is no particle of evidence of any mistake excep t as we may
sume it from the more fact that valuable land was omitted. This might
e been from various reasons, certainly there is as yet nothing that can
acted on. The bald statement of the attorneys is certainly not suffic-
t to authorize an acting by the Secretary in the absence of a meeting
the allottees and the companies face to face to investigate the matter.
and question the Secretary has no right to pass upon the question where
erse interests have arisen. If they claim a mistake let them apply at
proper forum to have it corrected-towit to a coLrt of Equity and we
judge whether it was a mistake that equity can relieve or a mere blunde

the part of the companies that was the result of their own gross care-
sness and neglect. The Trustees certainly made-no error. They gave tee
ntical lands that the companies asked for,and there is no mistake on t
part of the Department to be corrected. The Department certainly has
powers to correct errors others that its very own. They are seeking 6o
e dim correct a blunder of theirs. I repeat if this blunder is one th
t the law will allow to be corrected,let the Department that has the t
matters in its charge make the order and pass on the question. For the

rotary to comply with this request would certainly be a departure from
precedent of the Past. This land had been surveyed before these leases

e drawn up . The south line of the section was run within two hundred
ds south of where all the works of these p eo ple were being operated,frr
istance of nearly three miles. These maps of their leases were in
ir possession and before their very eyes for over five years,yet they
in ignorance -though there is no proof or evidence of it, of the fact that



their im provements were within two _-undred yards of the south line of the
sections. Here were experienced business men about to make a new lease
in regard to matters of great value,towit of at least ftF'),00.n o ,if their
statements are true,in which new leases they knew they were to furnish
the descri ptions,they having competent and experienced enineers on the
ground,the old lease being a circular one and therefere furnishing no
data for a rectan71.ular descriotion,but a recent survey having been made

of all the property,laying it off into sections and fractions thereof,
the lines and stones well known or easily obtained and yet according to
the theor y of th e petitioners it was laid off by them at guess-work. No
case can be found where there is more cul pability on the part of the com-

plainants. The facts in this case will not justify any interference in
their behalf. Says Judge Story:

it is not however sufficient in all cases to give the Marty relief th±t
the fact is material,but it must be such as he could not by reasonable
diligence get knowledge of when he was put unon inquiry. For if by such
reasonable diligence he could have obtained knowledge of the fact ,equity
will net relieve him, since; that would be to encourage cul pable negligence.
Section 14F of his Equity Jurisnrudence.
Again in the note he says:

"It gives relief only to the vigilant and not to the negligent: to
those who have not been put unon their diligence to make inquiry, and not
to those who,being nut u pon inquiry,have chosen to omit all inquiry which
weld have enabled them at once to correct the mistake or to obviate all

ill effects therefrom. In short it refuses all aid to those who by their
own ne-Yli c4ence,and by that alone,have incurred the loss or suffered the
inconvenience. It is one thin: to act under a misake of fact,havin thetmeans of inquiry 'el- -'cithout bein ,:- aware of the r-cessity of ascertainin-
the facts, end quite a different thing to omit all 'nquiry in due season,
when the Tarty is aware of the necessity,and the - le of inquiry is Pointe
out to him or is within his reach." Note 7 to abo. section. But we are
not left to mere text writers as authority for thi principle. Says the
Sunreme Court of the United States in Jrymes v.Sa ers,93 U.S.F5,1oc.cit.
611

"Mistake,to be available in eouity,must not have arisen from negligence
where the means of knowledge were easily accossible.5he party complaining
must have exercised at least the degree of diligence 'which may be fairly
expected from a reasonable person'. Fisher,the agent of the appellees,who
had the deed prepared, was within a few hours travel of the land when the
deed was executed..... lie could easil y have taken measures to see and vrr-
ify the boundary lines on the frround.lie did nothing of the kind. The a pp -
ellees paid their money without even inquiring of any one professing to
know where the lines were. The coyrses and distances s p ecified in the d.eec
show that a surveyor had been ert)loyed. Why was he not called up on? The
appellant sat quietly in the dark,unti l the mistake -:as developed by the
light Of subse quent events. Pull knowledge was within their reach all the
time,from the beginning of the tran77mtt-Gn negotiation until the trans-
action was closed. :t was their 'F-1-utt own fault that they did not avail
themselves of it."
Could any case be more analogous? Under the law and the facts in this

case the petitioners should unquestionably be remitted for a determinattcr
of this question to the Courts. If they are right there is no doubt oft
the courts power to give them a remedy. In the courts the question as to
whether the corporations made a mistake,and a mistake such as can be cor-
rected can be determined with both parties on an equality. Before the
Lepartment there is no equality. The matter is ex parte. We have no op-
p2ptAgitly rt,cAntreduce evidence or cross-examine a witness. Indeed so



Caption omitted.

Receipt is hereby aclmoe:ledged of your letter of the 13th inst.,in Nhic4
you state that you have been advised by the Great estrrn Coal Coke Co.
that the Commission was instructed on Nov.27rd,1903,by- the Secretary of h
the Interior, to withhold action 1 ppkini; to the allotment of the S/2 ofS/2
of Sections 2,1,11 and 1 2 of T 5 N R 19 '',Choctay.Nation.

In your letter you desire to be informed if any such instructions have
been issued bt the So cretary of the Interior,and if so,what action has
been taken thereunder, stating that you represent J.D.and Susan L.Dunlan,
two of the allottees who are interested in these tracts of land,and wish-
ing to ascertain the status of the filings at this time.

In reply to your letter you are advised that the Commission was,on
Nov.23,190:,instructed by the Secretary of the Interior,by telegram as
follows:

"Withhold action looking to allotment of south half of south half
of sections nine,ten,eleven and twelve,townshin five North,Range nineteen
i-ast,Choctaw Nation until advised by letter."

The Commission,upon the recei p t of the above quoted telegram directed
the Choctaw Land Office at Atoka,as follows:

".:ithhold issuance of allotment certificatesor making, any further allot-
ment of the south half of south half of Sections nine,ten,eleven and
twelve,toanshiP five north, range nineteen east."

Cn Nov.24,1923,the .ecretary of the Interior referred to the Commissionrfor immediate repo4 a teleram to the Department rom 1.:essrs.Zevely &
Givens,attorneys at '.a:e,i;luskogee,Indian Territory, ender date of Nov.21,
1303,asfollows':

"te represent Coal ComPanies which ave nlaced more than
one hundred thousand dollars in improvements under tribal leases upon
south half of south half of sections nine,ten,elev	 and twelve,to-nship
five north,range nineteen east,Choctaw 1:ation. The e lands were erroneou#ly
omitted from coal segregation and Dawes Commission 1s Proceedin to allot
same. Please direct Commission to take no further action until we can
present matter ners.Dny{ally before you next week." f

The Commission was also in receip t of a letter under date of December
2,1303, from 1i;tessrs.:Auart,Zevely & Givens,renresentinc; the Choctaw,
Oklahoma L. Gulf Railway Comp any , tale Great western Coal .. Coke Com pany and
Hailey-Ola Coal Com pan7,wherein it is set forth that the lands above
described were erroneously omitted from the coal segregation of the Choctaw
Nation; that such lands contain im provements to the value of 0150,00.00
placed thereon by the said Companies and that such lands are not suitable
for agricultural purposes.

In accordance with the instructions contained in De partmental letter
of Nov.24,1907,the Commission has submitted to the Secretary of the
Interior re p ort in full upon the status of the tracts of l and in controversy.
I have,moreover,to advise that until further inetructed by the Secretary

of the Interior, the Commission -rill take no step , lookin g; to the allotmett
or the issuance of certificates to the tracts of land referred to in
De partmental telagramof Nov.26,1313.

Respectfully,

Tam Bixby

Chairman.



far as we know no witness has been examined. The Secretary is asked to
take from us Property to which we unquestionably have a good prima facie
title,without even so much as a hearing. Thquestionably it can not be
doubted that we are ehtitled to this property,unless some one can show a
better right to it. Are we not entitled to our day in court. This is not
a matter of slight moment that could be corrected by allowing the allottoe
make another selection. nthout reference to the con? on the lancl,this
allotment has a great value and could not be rePlace6,for this reason.
If the Secretary will look at his map of segregated land he will find that
the north line of :30 acres of this filing is adjoining the town of Wilbur-
ton on the south. It is only a block and a half from the business street.
It is the only land over which the town can be built. All north,east,and
west is either segregated or set aside to these very corporations for their
wwrkmen. There is not an allotment in the territory o pen for filing that
is so favorably located by a well established and growing town. Before
we are to lose this we think we are entitled to some consideration. That
our Property should not be taken from us at the behests of these autocrat-
ic Corporations.

This request for an extension of their lease is a mere after thought.
Their first idea was to get a resegregation,but coming to the conclusion
that that could not ce done they have hit Upon this scheme to relieve them
of their folly.

;:hay I have written I have written hastily. I surely bone something c
can be done to relieve us tf the embarrassment that ex parte adverse ru-
ling by the Secretary would cause us.



Enc. 1.
JBVRBE)

Indian Agent.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES LNDIAN SERVICE,

Union Agency.

Muskogee, Indian Territory, December 31, 1903.

Hon. Green McCurtain,

Principal Chief Choctaw Nation,

Kintah, Indian Territory.

Sir:

I return herewith account of Policeman McCay in connection

with expenses incurred in the removal of cattle from the Choctaw Na-

tion.

I called McCay to the office and went over this matter with

him. There were certain items he could not satisfactorily explain,

and I would suggest that the account be not paid at this time.

I do not think it expedient to remove Policeman McCay from the

force, but I am not giving him any work to do.

Very respectfully,
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